Initiating first injection guidelines:

- If last menstrual period (LMP) was within the last five days, Depo Provera can be started immediately.
- If LMP was more than five days ago and a pregnancy test is negative, practitioner must assess last episode of unprotected sex to determine if emergency contraception is required before starting Depo Provera injections. Practitioner may advise woman to return for a pregnancy test in three weeks, depending on self-reported history of unprotected sex.

This information is available for free in other languages and formats. Please contact our Customer Service number at 1-800-477-6931. If you use TTY, call 711, Monday – Friday, 8 a.m. to 8 p.m.

Esta información está disponible gratuitamente en otros idiomas y formatos. Comuníquese con nuestro Servicio al Cliente llamando al 1-800-477-6931. Si usa un TTY, marque 711. El horario de atención es de lunes a viernes de 8 a.m. a 8 p.m.

Enfômasyon sa a disponib gratis nan lôt lang ak fôma. Tanpri kontakte nimewo Sèvis Kliyan nou an nan 1-800-477-6931. Si ou itilize TTY, rele 711, Lendi - Vandredi, 8 a.m. a 8 p.m.

Ces informations sont disponibles gratuitement dans d’autre langues et formats. N’hésitez pas à contacter notre service client au 1-800-477-6931. Si vous utilisez un appareil de téletype (TTY), appelez le 711 du lundi au vendredi, de 8h00 à 20h00.

Queste informazioni sono disponibili gratuitamente in altre lingue e formati. La preghiamo di contattare il servizio clienti al numero 1-800-477-6931. Se utilizza una telescrivente (TTY), chiami il numero 711 dal lunedì al venerdì tra le 8 e le 20:00.

Cette information est disponible gratuitement en français et des formats. Nous vous invitons à nous contacter au numéro de service client 1-800-477-6931. Vous pouvez également utiliser un appareil de téléscripteur (TTY) et composer le 711, du lundi au vendredi, de 8h00 à 20h00.

Discrimination is Against the Law

Humana Inc. and its subsidiaries (“Humana”) comply with applicable Federal civil rights laws and do not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability or sex.

English: ATTENTION: If you do not speak English, language assistance services, free of charge, are available to you. Call 1-800-477-6931 (TTY: 711).


Medicaid family planning services are furnished on a voluntary and confidential basis. Humana Medicaid members:

- Can choose to get covered family planning services and supplies from any participating physician/provider
- Do not need a referral for services from in-network providers

To ensure your Humana Medicaid patients get the family planning services they need when they need them you must:

- Make available appointments for postpartum visits
- Encourage all pregnant women and mothers with infants to go to scheduled postpartum visits
- Discuss appropriate methods of contraception before delivery and during postpartum visits
- Provide family planning counseling and services (including to and for a woman’s partner)
- Maintain documentation in your patients’ records to reflect these provisions (Section 409.967(2), F.S.)

Provider Overview

Family planning covered services can include:

- Oral birth control
- Medroxyprogesterone acetate (Depo Provera Injection J1050)
- Implants, including Implanon and Nexplanon
- IUDs, including ParaGard, Liletta, Mirena, Skyla, and Kyleena
- Tubal ligation (For more information: [https://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/review/Forms/Consent_for_sterilization.pdf](https://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/review/Forms/Consent_for_sterilization.pdf))

Clinic Family Planning Services

We reimburse for the insertion and/or removal of an IUD or hormonal contraceptive implant device during a new or established family planning visit or an evaluation and management visit. However, we will reimburse the device service only if you provide and document all components of an evaluation and management visit along with the device service.

Hospital Family Planning Services

Humana network hospitals should bill all inpatient services on the same claim. We separately will reimburse for the insertion, removal, and/or device procedures from other inpatient services.

Please bill appropriate family planning diagnosis services on the UB04 claim. We will reimburse for these services without requiring an authorization or referral.

We will cover and reimburse for LARCs you order:

- From the Humana Specialty Pharmacy (which you should order at least one week in advance of your patient’s appointment)
- From another pharmacy

We cover and will reimburse for a (LARC) device using device-specific Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes:

- 58300 – Insertion of intrauterine device
- 58301 – Removal of intrauterine device
- 57170 – Diaphragm or cervical cap fitting (with instructions)
- 11981 – Insertion of biodegradable drug-delivery implant
- 11982 – Removal of biodegradable drug-delivery implant
- 11983 – Removal and reinsertion of non-biodegradable drug-delivery implant

You also must submit a valid National Drug Code (NDC) on the claim. You can find the NDC on the product you administer to your patient. Medicaid uses 11-digit NDCs. If the NDC on the product you administer does not have 11 digits, you may need to add leading zeroes to the number.

**Humana Specialty Pharmacy**

You can order Mirena, Skyla, Nexplanon, and Kyleena LARCs through the Humana Specialty Pharmacy. We will deliver the LARCs to your office. Remember – You must order the LARC at least one week in advance of your patient’s appointment.

**To order:**

- Go to [www.humanapharmacy.com](http://www.humanapharmacy.com/)
- Call 1-800-486-2668 (TTY: 711), Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 8 p.m. Eastern time, and Saturday, 8 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. Eastern time
- ePrescribe your prescription to the Humana Specialty Pharmacy at [www.humanapharmacy.com](http://www.humanapharmacy.com/)
- Complete the prescription form at [http://apps.humana.com/marketing/documents.asp?file=3541564](http://apps.humana.com/marketing/documents.asp?file=3541564) and then fax the form to 1-877-405-7940

**Other Family Planning Services**

Humana Medicaid members can receive family planning counseling and contraceptives, including Depo Provera and oral birth control, at any participating CVS MinuteClinic.

**Please note that this service:**

- Is available for women 18 or order
- Is not available for pregnant or menopausal women
- May not be appropriate for women with certain health conditions

Humana Medicaid members who choose to receive Depo Provera can bring their current prescription or an unopened single-dose vial with original packaging and validated prescription label to a MinuteClinic, or a MinuteClinic can prescribe it.